
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISMI ION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If apflicable)

M 0 0 1 See Block 16C
6 ISSUED BY CODE INRCHQ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 5) CODE

U.S. NRC - HQ
Acquisition Managcement Division
Mail Stop: 3WFN-05-C64MP
Washington DC 20555-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. stti. aunty. Slat and ZIP C.oe) .9Ak AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

.AEGIS.NET INC

42 READS WAi 9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

NEW CASTLE DF 197201649

x IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO
INRC-DR-33-10-324
NRC-9'007
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM :3)

CODE 1528583358 FACILITY CODE 02/22/201.2

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMEIAEDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

ElTne above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Otters ilis extenced. ] is nol extenced
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and oate specified in the solicitation or as amended . by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15. and returning - - copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By

separate loner or telegram which includes a reference to the solticitaion ans amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If Dy
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received onor to the aoenrng hour and date specified

12. ACCOUNTINGAND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

0000-00000-RECON-00-.000000-00-0-000-00000-0000
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM IDA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES tsuch as changes in paying offe,
appropriation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specify type of modificatron and autnority)

X FAR 43.103(a) bilateral agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Lj is not. ýj is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitaton/contract subject matter where feasible.)

GSA Contract #: GSI5FO01.25S

NRC-DR-33-l0-324 GS35FO125S NRC-T007
The purpose of this modification is to:

. ircreaso the ceiling by $1,047,336.50 due to an accelerated time-line in che new or
Replacement Reactor Program System (RPS) project and interface support work,
2. Exercise optional period 3 of the task order further increasing the task order ceiling
by an additional $316,628.85 for a total ceiling increase of $1,363,965.35, from $1,825,000
Co. $3,188,965.35.

3. Extend the period of performance through May 18, 2015 by exercising the next period.
4. Updat*e the BPI,. rates with the recent, lower, federal. supply schedule rates.
J. Change the task order contracting officer representative to Indu Konduri, and

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or I1A. as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
",SA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print•' 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

.7... - L.. ADEL•S M. RODRIGUEZ

18EB',Cy) CTR R1C.DE SIGNE ~WdiEBSTATES OFAME IC 9  16C. DATE SIGNED

.- i..-.............---rig OL6 19/ L ,, .
NSN 7540-D1-152-8070

Previous edition unusable

f' STANDARD FORM 10 (REV 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE
M 01OD MAY 0 5 2014

min"



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 'AGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET NRC-DR-33-10-324/NRC-T007/MOO10/ , 7,

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

AEGIS.NET INC

ITEM No. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

(A) (B) (C) CD) (E) (F)

6. Change the contracting officer for to Mrs.
Adelis M Rodriguez. Mrs. Rodriguez contact

information is as follows:

Phone: 301-287-0935
Email: adelis.rodriguez@nrc.gov

Address: US NRC, Mail Stop: 3WFN 05C64M,

Washington DC 20555

See additional pages for details.
Period of Performance: 03/01/2012 to 05/18/2015

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR f48 CFR) 53110



NRC-DR-33-1 0-324
Task 7
Modification No. 10
Page 3 of 7

Accordingly, the task order is modified as follows:

1. Section B.2 of the task order entitled: "Price Schedule" is revised to read as follows:

Base Year

7, I Iaber ae _ __

1001 IV&V Process Manager I Functional Expert 3/1/2012 - 5/1812012 -our
IV&V Technical -

1002 IV&VTechnical Specialist Specialist 3/1/2012 - 5/18/2012 Hour

1003 Sr. Functional Analyst Senior Consultant 3/112012 - 5/18/2012 Hour

1004 Sr. Application Engineer Software Engineer I 3/1/2012 - 5/18/2012 Hour

Information technician/ Arc
Planner

Software Developer I
I

3/1/2012 - 5/18/2012

I
Hour

I

1005

1006 IV&V Process Manager Functional Expert 5/1912012 - 9/30/2012 Hour

IV&V Technical Specialist IV&V Technical 5/19/2012 - 9/3012012 Hour
1007 _______________ Specialist____________ ___

1008 Sr. Functional Analyst Senior Consultant 5/199/2012 - 9/3012012 Hour

1009 Sr. Application Engineer Software Engineer I 5/19/2012 - 9/30/2012 Hour

Information technician/ Arc
Planner

Software Developer I 5/19/2012 - 9/30/2012 Hour
1m1(1010 I
Total Estimated Ceilina Base Period $278.242.46

2001 IV&V Process Manager Functional Expert 10/1/2012-5/18/2013 Hour I

2002 IV&V Technical Specialist IV&V Technicali 10/1/2012-5/18/2013 Hour

2003 Sr. Functional Analyst J Senior Consultant 10/1/2012-5/18/2013 Hour

2004 Sr. Application Engineer Software Engineer I 10/1/2012-5/18/2013 Hour

aI

2005

Information technician/ Arc
Planner

Software Developer I 10/1/2012-5/18/2013 Hour

2006 IV&V Process Manager Functional Expert 5/19/2013 - 9130/2013 Hour

2 IV&V Technical Specialist IV&V Technical 5/19/2013 - 9/30/2013 1 Hour2007 Specialist 5119_2013_-_9/30/2013

2008 Sr. Functional Analyst Senior Consultant 5/19/2013 - 9/30/2013 Hour

2009 Sr. Application Engineer Software Engineer i 5/1912013 - 9/3012013 Hour

Information technician/ Arc Software Developer 5119/2013 - 913012013 Ho
2010 Planner

Original Option year 1 total

Ceiling Increase Mod 8

1 otal Estimated Ceiling Option Year 1 I$798,478.48



NRC-DR-33-10-324
Task 7
Modification No. 10
Page 4 of 7

Option Year 2

I ~ ~ > ~ I ISA~cm4s~t
±O~D~J ~ ~ tj ~ab*ca1~goy- LI

3001 IV&V Process Manager Functional Expert 10/1/2013-5/18/2014 Hour

3002 IV&V Technical Specialist IV&V Technical 10/1/2013-5/18/2014 Hour

3003 Sr. Functional Analyst Senior Consultant 101112013-5/18/2014 Hour
3004 Sr. Application Engineer I Software Engineer I 10/112013-5/18/2014

3005 IV&V Process Manager Functional Expert 5/19/2014- 9/30/2014 Hour
SIV&V Technical r--

3006 IV&V Technical Specialist Specialist 5/19/2014 - 9/3012014 Hour

3007 Sr. Functional Analyst j Senior Consultant 5/19/2014 - 9/30/2014 Hour

3008 Sr. Application Engineer j Software Engineer 1 5/1912014 - 9/30/2014 Hour

Information technician/ Arc Software Developer 1 511912014 - 913012014 Hour

4005 Planner

Original Option year 2 total

Ceiling Increase Mod 9 .[__

Total Estimated Ceiling Option Year 2 S748.279.06

ý+;_ý V..r I

4001 Iv&v Process Manager I ý-uncvonai =xpen 1uIliZU14 - b/1512U1 b Hour

4IV&V Technical Specialist T I&Technical 10/112014- 5/1812015 Hour4002 , S u=•,___ _aii ___s

4003 Sr. Functional Analyst Senior Consultant 10/1/2014- 5/18/2015 Hour

4004 Sr. Application Engineer I Software Engineer I 10/1/2014 - 5/18/2015 Hour

Information technician/ Arc { Software Developer I 10/112014 - 5/18/2015 Hour

4005 Planner

Oriqinal Option year 3 total _

Ceiling Increase Mod 10 I _ _

Total Estimated Ceiling Option Year 3 1 I j
Total including all Options $3,188,965.35

2. Section B.7 entitled: "Task / Delivery Order Period of Performance" is modified to read

as follows:

"The period of performance of this BPA is from March 1, 2012 through May 18, 2015."

3. Section B. 10 is hereby added

B.10 NRCB050 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION-TASK ORDERS

(a) The ceiling of this order for services is $3:188,965.35.



NRC-DR-33-10-324
Task 7
Modification No. 10
Page 5 of 7

(b) This order is subject to the minimum and maximum ordering requirements set forth in
the contract.

(c) The amount presently obligated with respect to this order is $1,825,000. The
obligated amount shall, at no time, exceed the order ceiling as specified in paragraph (a)
above. When and if the amount(s) paid and payable to the Contractor hereunder shall
equal the obligated amount, the Contractor shall not be obligated to continue
performance of the work unless and until the Contracting Officer shall increase the
amount obligated with respect to this order, in accordance with FAR Part 43 -
Modifications. Any work undertaken by the Contractor in excess of the obligated amount
specified above is done so at the Contractor's sole risk and may not be reimbursed by
the Government.

(d) The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of FAR 52.232-22 - Limitation of
Funds, for incrementally-funded delivery orders or task orders.

4. Section B.11 is hereby added:

B.11 2052.215-71 PROJECT OFFICER AUTHORITY. (OCT 1999)

(a) The contracting officer's authorized representative hereinafter referred to as the
project officer for this contract is:

Name: Indu Konduri
Address: US NRC
Mail Stop: OWFN13 C5
Washington, DC 20555

Email: lndu.Kondurianrc.Qov
Telephone Number: 301-415-8533

(b) Performance of the work under this contract is subject to the technical direction of the
NRC project officer. The term technical direction is defined to include the following:

(1) Technical direction to the contractor which shifts work emphasis between areas of
work or tasks, authorizes travel which was unanticipated in the Schedule (i.e., travel not
contemplated in the Statement of Work or changes to specific travel identified in the
Statement of Work), fills in details, or otherwise serves to accomplish the contractual
statement of work.

(2) Provide advice and guidance to the contractor in the preparation of drawings,
specifications, or technical portions of the work description.

(3) Review and, where required by the contract, approve technical reports, drawings,
specifications, and technical information to be delivered by the contractor to the
Government under the contract.



NRC-DR-33-10-324
Task 7
Modification No. 10
Page 6 of 7

(c) Technical direction must be within the general statement of work stated in the
contract. The project officer does not have the authority to and may not issue any
technical direction which:

(1) Constitutes an assignment of work outside the general scope of the contract.

(2) Constitutes a change as defined in the "Changes" clause of this contract.

(3) In any way causes an increase or decrease in the total estimated contract cost, the
fixed fee, if any, or the time required for contract performance.

(4) Changes any of the expressed terms, conditions, or specifications of the contract.

(5) Terminates the contract, settles any claim or dispute arising under the contract, or
issues any unilateral directive whatever.

(d) All technical directions must be issued in writing by the project officer or must be
confirmed by the project officer. in writing within ten (10) working days after verbal
issuance. A copy of the written direction must be furnished to the contracting officer. A
copy of NRC Form 445, Request for Approval of Official Foreign Travel, which has
received final approval from the NRC must be furnished to the contracting officer.

(e) The contractor shall proceed promptly with the performance of technical directions
duly issued by the project officer in the manner prescribed by this clause and within the
project officer's authority under the provisions of this clause.

(f) If, in the opinion of the contractor, any instruction or direction issued by the project
officer is within one of the categories defined in paragraph (c) of this section, the
contractor may not proceed but shall notify the contracting officer in writing within five (5)
working days after the receipt of any instruction or direction and shall request that
contracting officer to modify the contract accordingly. Upon receiving the notification
from the contractor, the contracting officer shall issue an appropriate contract
modification or advise the contractor in writing that, in the contracting officer's opinion,
the technical direction is within the scope of this article and does not constitute a change
under the "Changes" clause.

(g) Any unauthorized commitment or direction issued by the project officer may result in
an unnecessary delay in the contractor's performance and may even result in the
contractor expending funds for unallowable costs under the contract.

(h) A failure of the parties to agree upon the nature of the instruction or direction or upon
the contract action to be taken with respect to the instruction or direction is subject to
52.233-1 - Disputes.

(i) In addition to providing technical direction as defined in paragraph (b) of the section,
the project officer shall:

(1) Monitor the contractor's technical progress, including surveillance and assessment of



NRC-DR-33-10-324
Task 7
Modification No. 10
Page 7 of 7

performance, and recommend to the contracting officer changes in requirements.

(2) Assist the contractor in the resolution of technical problems encountered during
performance.

(3) Review all costs requested for reimbursement by the contractor and submit to the
contracting officer recommendations for approval, disapproval, or suspension of
payment for supplies and services required under this contract.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.


